

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/3/2019 9:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97652-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TODD MCLAUGHLIN, a Washington Resident,

Petitioner,

v.

TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
a foreign corporation

Respondent.

TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S ANSWER
TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CASCADE BICYCLE CLUB

Thomas Lether, WSBA #18089
Lether & Associates, PLLC
1848 Westlake Ave N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109
Telephone: (206) 467-5444
Facsimile: (206) 467-5544
tlether@letherlaw.com
*Attorney for Respondent
Travelers Commercial Insurance
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

I. Introduction1

II. Statement of the Case.....2

III. Argument3

 A. Legal Standard.....3

 B. Division I’s Holding Is Not Contrary to Public Policy or Public
 Safety.....4

 C. The Proper Interpretation of the Term “Pedestrian” Is the Plain
 Meaning Not the Consumer Expectation6

V. Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Washington Cases

Durant v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
191 Wn.2d 1, 419 P.3d 400 (2018).....7

Findlay v. United States Pac. Ins. Co.,
129 Wn.2d 368, 378, 917 P.2d 116 (1996).....7

Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.,
145 Wn.2d 417, 428, 38 P.3d 322, 327 (2002).....8

Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States,
154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733(2005).....7

Rodenbough v. Grange Ins. Assoc.,
33 Wn. App. 137, 139, 652 P.2d 22, 23 (1982).....5

Schab v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
41 Wn. App. 418, 422, 704 P.2d 621, 624 (1985).....5

State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. Emerson,
102 Wn.2d 477, 485 687 P.2d 1139 (1984).....8

Other Cases

Richards v. Hanover Ins. Co.,
250 Ga. 613, 615, 299 E.2d 561 (1983).....7

Voorhees v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co.,
128 N.J. 165, 175 607 A.2d 1255 (1992).....7

STATUTES

RCW 48.22.005.....5

RCW 48.22.085.....5

RCW 48.22.090.....5

RCW 48.22.095.....5

RCW 48.22.100.....5

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2), (4).....1, 3
